
COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 339 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Woodbury, 13. Absent: Aid. Kurth, 
Mich., Mar. 13, 1929. Bursley, 2. 

Adjourned Regular Session, President Woodbury informed 
7:30 p. m. Council that the printed proceed-

Pursuant to adjournment, meet- ^̂ f̂  of Feb. 25, March 4 and 7, 
ing was called to order by Deputy 1^?^' ^f^ ^^^^ received from 
City Clerk and Mr. Lutz was P^mter, but owing to printer s er-
chosen to preside pro. tem. ^^^^ would have to be reprinted. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Communications 
Allmendinger, Harris, Draper, 
Bradley, Severance, Lutz, 8. March 18, 1929. 

Absent: Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, ^o the Honorable, the Common 
Kurth, Bursley, Townley, Fisher, Council, Ann Arbor, Mich. 
Pres. Woodbury, 7. Gentlemen: 

Presenting herewith is a option 
Committee of the Whole to buy a small parcel of land ne-

Report on Sewage Disposal Plans cessary to the completion of the 
TVT I, ^ ^-u r^ r^ ^^^^^ ^^ ^^y ^^^ ^^- parkway 
Members of the Common Coun- along the River between Broad-

cil, Board of Public Works and ^ a y and the Wall Street bridge. 
Representatives from University The purchase price is $250.00. Your 
met at 7:30 p. m. and Mayor Staeb- authorization to make this pur­
ler was chosen to preside pro. chase is respectively petitioned. 

* . Yours very truly, E. A. Gallup, 
Detailed account ot various plans Q f -p P v 

for sewage disposal was explain- ^"P^* ^^ ^^rKS. 
ed by representatives of the two Moved by Aid. Lutz, that the 
Consulting Engineering firms: Mayor and City Clerk be directe^ ly 
Ayers, Norris, Lewis & May and to draw warrant for $250,000 "Tin ̂ V^̂  
Hoad, Decker, Schoecraft and Park Fund for purchase of prop- ' 
Drury. erty requested by Superintendent 

No formal action was taken at ^^ ^^^^^^ ^^^?J ^%^, and abstract 
this meeting. City Engineer was ^^^ approved by City Attorney, 
requested to communicate with Adopted by following vote: 
Senator Sink relative to an ap- Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
propriation for University's share betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
of project. ris, Draper, Bradley, Severance, 

On motion of Aid. Wuerth, Coun- Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Wood-
cil adjourned. b^^>'' ^^' ^^^^^ ^^^^• 

Fred C. Perry, From Board of Appeals 

Deputy City Clerk. ^^ g^^ith presented the fol­
lowing: 

In the matter of petition for 
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, amendment to the Zoning Ordi-

Mich., Mar. 18, 1929. ^^^^^ f^^^^' ' ' | -)?l^ T ""^ ̂ ^""^u'" 
' property on Fifth Avenue be-

Regular meeting. tween William and Liberty Streets, 
Meeting called to order by Pres- the Board of Appeals of the Zon-

ident Woodbury. ing Ordinance, to which the peti-
Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, ^ion was referred by the Council, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, respectfully reports: 
Harris, Draper, Bradley, Sever- L That the property m question 
ance, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. lies within two blocks of the main 



340 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 

business street, and about two Communications from Governor 
blocks south of the business ceii- Fred W. Green, Senator Charles 
ter of the city. A. Sink and Representative Joseph 

2. It is classified as business or ^- Warren, relative to "Darin Bill" 
"C" area in the Zoning Ordinance, '̂̂ '̂ '̂  received and ordered on file, 
and a small portion of it is now Communication relative Market 
being used for business purposes, sit received and referred to Bud-

3. Since the passage of the Zon- S^* Committee, 
ing Ordinance additional frontage p .... 
on Fifth Avenue, between the reti t ions 
Streets above mentioned, has been Qf Faust-Kennedy-Potter Co. for 
acquired for business purposes, lateral sewer on Vinewood Blvd. 
and plans for such development from Geddes Ave. south; petition 
will be indefinitely postponed if ^f Owen E. Stricklen, et. al, for 
the Ordinance is amended as pro- lateial sewer on all streets in 
P^sed. Allmendinger Heights Subdivision 

4. There is a difference of south of Pauline Blvd.; and peti-
opinion as to whether or not the tion of D, E. Seeley, et, al, for 
Ordinance should be changed a lateral sewer on Lafayette Road 
counter petition having been filed between Highland Road and Lena-
asking that the Ordinance remain wee Drive, received and referred 
as it now stands. In other words, to Sewer Committee. 
some of the home owners desire to Petition of Mrs. Chester Alls-: 
maintain the block for residence house, requesting that lot 47, ex-
purposes only, while others are ^ept the west 90 feet, C. H. Cady's 
willing to vacate if and when Subdivision, be changed from Class 
there is a favorable opportunity to g to Class C under the zoning 
"^ ^^- ordinance, received and referred 

It is the sense of the Board of to Board of Appeals, 
Appeals that this property being Protest of E. F. Couper, et al., 
m the path of business growth be- against changing the property on 
tween Mam and State Streets was b^th sides of Fifth Ave. between 
properly placed m the business Liberty and William Sts., receiv-
zone m the Ordinance. ^^ and referred to Ordinance 

It is the further sense of the Committee. 
Board that, in general, changes 
should not be made in' use dis- Committee Reports 
tricts after steps have been taken Finance Report 
to develop property as permitted 
by the Ordinance. Whether, under Fire Fund 
the circumstances as noted above, ^, . , , n> -,-,4 m 
a change should now be made in p,^^^- Andrews, salary ,.$ 114.50 
this particular case is a question ^ ^ ^ 7 ^ '^^ '*^" ' ^^^^^^ ^^^^ 
for the Council to decide after hav- ?^^P^' Edwards, salary 91.50 
ing given all concerned an oppor- ^^^^^ Gwinner, salary.. . 83.00 
tunity to be heard at a public hear- J ? ^ ™ ^ ^ , ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ' ^ ^ 1 ^ ^ ^ ^-^Jl 
in^ as provided for bv the Ordi- Frank Markey, sa lary . . . 78.50 
nance. The Board does not feel that ^"^V Daniman, sa la ry . . . 78.50 
it can fairly make a recommenda- ^a r l Arnold, salary 78.50 
tion prejudicing the case one wav ^^"J- -^ahr, salary „o rn 
or the other without having had Henry Nevroth, s a l a r y , . 78.50 
the benefit of such a hearing. Arthur Clark, salary . . 78.^0 

.^ ., .̂ . Clyde Carpenter, salary. . 78.50 
(Council action) j^y^^ Comiskey, salai-y. . 78.50 
Referred to Ordinance Commit- Walter Feldkamp, salary. 78.50 tee. Percy Whitlock, salary. . 78.50 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 341 

Edward Zeeb, scalary. . . 78.50 
Geo. Schmidt, sa lary 78.50 
Henry Kolander, sa la ry , 78.50 
Alber t Hoffman, s a l a r y . . 78.50 
Elmer Rintz, salary, 78.50 
Oscar Rintz, sa lary 78.50 
E a r n s t Heller, sa lary . . . 78.50 
I ra Nevarre , sa la ry 78.50 
F r a n k Ryan, sa la ry 78.50 
Laurence Chat ter ton, sal­

a ry 78.50 
John Wate rman , sa lary . 78.50 
Wm. Keihl, sa la ry 78.50 
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
Fred Wadhams , sa la ry . . 78.50 
Harold Gauss, sa lary . . . 72.00 
Chas. Carroll , sa la ry . . . 45.00 

F i re Fund total salaries 
1-2 mo. March $2,464.50 

Police Fund 

Thos. O'Brien, sa la ry , . , 
Louis Fohey, sa lary 
Norman Cook, sa lary . . . 
Sherman Mortenson, sal­

ary 
M. G. Howard, sa lary , . . 
C;has. Kapp, sa lary 
Irwin Keebler, s a l a r y . . . . 
Harold Gee, sa lary 
Bcnj. Ball, sa lary 
Rolland Wooster , sa la ry , 
He rman Sunia, salary . . . 
Oscar Weir, sa lary 
T^os. Fohey, sa la ry 
Jul ius Ehnis , sa lary 
Wal te r Schmidj sa lary , , . . 
Albei't Heusel, sa lary , . . 
John Osborn, sa la ry 
Wm. Marz, salary 
H a r r y Smith, sa la ry , . , , 
Clifford West , sa la ry , , . 
Camper Michelson, sa lary , 
Wm. Hi tchingham, sa la ry 
(Jla.k h^arl, sa lary 
Roy Richter, sa lary 
Irwin Davidson, sa lary 
Eugene Gehringer, sa lary 
Clyde Hahn, sa lary 
Harold King, salary 
Clifford Stang, s a l a r y , . . . 

$ 114.50 
87.50 
87.50 

87.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
72.00 

Water Works Fund 

H a r r y Willsher, sa la ry , , $ 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, s a l a r y , . 75.00 
F red Linde, sa la ry 87.50 
Lorenz Fur thmuel le r , sal­

ary 75.00 
Robert Rowe, sa lary 70.00 
Robert Young', sa lary 65.00 
William Zachman, sa la ry 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes , sa lary ,, . 70.00 
C. W. Shetter ly, s a l a r y , , 100.00 
Donna Woodward, sa la ry . 62.50 
William Groves, s a l a r y . . . 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, sa lary 70.00 
John Ardner , sa lary 62.50 

Wa te r Works Fund to ta l 

semi-monthly salaries $ 942.50 

Contingent Fund 

F r a n k Marz, salary, 1-2 
mo $ 78.50 

Fred J . Staeb, salary, 1-2 
mo 57.50 

Police Fund total sal­
ar ies 1-2 mo. March $2,326.50 

$ 136.00 

Election 

J. F . Wuer th , se rv ices , . $ 10.00 
L. O. Gushing, services . 10.00 
Timothy P. Stowe, services 10.00 
E r n s t M. Wurs te r , serv­

ices 10.00 
Ralph T. Swezey, services 10.00 
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, serv­

ices 10.00 
Benj. H. Graf, s e rv ices , , , 10.00 
Herman F . Miller, services 10.00 
F . F . Graf, services 10.00 
J. Herman Greve, services 10.00 
F r a n k P. Har r i s , services 10.00 
Geo. W. Efner, services 10.00 
Wm. F . Arms t rong , serv­

ices 10.00 
E. E. Lucas, services , , , 10.00 
Joseph Hertchen, services 10.00 
Andrew R. Gfell, services 10.00 
E. L. Schumacher, serv- ' 

ices 10.00 
J. A, Brown, services , , , 10.00 
Benj. F . Bradley, services 10.00 
Herman F . Folske, serv­

ices 10.00 
Audrey E. Kur th , services 10.00 



342 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 

Edward W. Hatchj serv­
ices 10.00 

Ida M. Reynolds, services 10.00 
Rhea E. Conrad, services 10.00 
Mary B. Cummings, serv­

ices 10.00 
Joseph A. Bursley, serv­

ices 10.00 
Lewis A. Townley, serv­

ices 10.00 
H a r r y W. Nichols, services 10.00 
He rman Kleene, services 10.00 
Mary S, Cole, s e rv i ce s . . . 10.00 
Flora K. Nichols, services 10.00 
W. E. Groat, s e rv i ce s . . . 10.00 
S. Thelma Hayes , serv­

ices 10.00 
Lyman E, Hebbard, serv­

ices 10.00 
O. E. Roszel, s e r v i c e s . . , . 10.00 
Nellie J. Stevens, services 10.00 
Edward S. McLouth, serv­

ices 10.00 
Leonard P. Fisher , serv­

ices 10.00 
Kather ine S. Groomes, 

services 10.00 
Maria Peel, services . . 10.00 
E. Winnifred Kennedy, 

services 10.00 
Theodore Buser, services 10.00 
Frank l in J . Davidson, 

services 10.00 

Total Election services $ 430.00 

M Municipal Garage 

City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 
Dept., N. P. services $ 

The Detroi t Edison Co. 
N - P services 

American Rai lway Ex­
press Co., ma te r ia l s , . . 

Sam C. Andres , mater ia l s 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

mater ia l s 
Auto P a r t s Co., mate r ia l s 
Clark Equipment Co., ma­

ter ia ls 
Consumers Oil & Storage 

Co., mater ia l s 
John Crane, mate r ia l s 
Detroit , Jackson & Chi­

cago, R. R., m a t e r i a l s . . 

1.50 

1.97 

.78 

.18 

.75 
14.44 

11.70 

9.56 
9.50 

.50 

Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma­
te r ia l s 2.36 

Fl in t San i t a ry Wiping 
R a g Co., mate r ia l s . . . . 15.40 

Huron Valley Chevrolet, 
Inc., mater ia l s 2.50 

Muehlig & Schmid, m a ­
te r i a l s 31.73 

S tandard Oil Co. mate r ia l s 145.94 
Henry S. P ia t t , ma te r i a l s 12.36 
Weiss inger Sign Works , 

ma te r ia l s 63.00 
A. & L. Ba t t e ry & Electric 

Service, r epa i r s .60 
Modern P a t t e r n & Ma­

chine W o r k s , ' r e p a i r s , . 4.75 
Winsor Trac tor Equip­

ment Corp., r epa i r s . . 3.50 
Wolf & Colvin, r e p a i r s . . . 3.75 

Municipal Garage to ta l $ 336.77 

Engineer Dept. 

J im Acqui, services 
Wm. Aust in , services 
K. W. Donnell, services. 
H. Ferenz , services . . . . 
Alex Ja rowski , services 
V. W. McAdam services 
Wil lard Ponto, services 
F . Schmid, services 

$ 37.80 
2.40 

87.50 
87.50 
12.00 

100.00 
6.00 

75.00 

Total Engineer Dept . $ 408.20 

Steve Arnold, services $ 25.00 
K a t h e r n M. Golden, serv­

ices 17.85 
Geo. A. Cline, se rv ices . . 25.00 
W. L. Pa rks , services. . , 6.00 
Edna Schnierl'e, serv'c-^es 40.50 
City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 

Dept., N-P. , services. 48.76 
The Detroi t Edison Co., 

N - P services 109.27 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N - P 

services 1.40 
American Rai lway Ex­

press Co., office expense .69 
Banner Launder ing Co., 

office expense 9.50 
The Athens Press , office 

expense 33.75 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 343 

office ex-
28.C0 

1.35 

15.09 

3.00 

85.57 

4.71 

2.6G 

Ditto Inc., 
pense 

Jno. C. Fischer Co., office 
expense 

The Frederick Post Co., 
office expense 

Wm. Goodyear & Co., of­
fice expense 

Keuffel & Esser Co., office 
expense 

Kyer-Whi tker Co., office 
expense 

W. & L. E. Gurley, office 
expense 

Holland, Ackerman & 
Holland, office expense 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
office expense 

The Nik-O-Lok Co., con­
t ingencies 

R. L. Polk & Co., office 
expense 

The Superior Seal & 
Stamp Co., office ex­
pense 125.65 

Univers i ty of Michigan, 
office expense 

Geo. Wahr , office expense 
Weiss inger Sign W o r k s , 

office expense 
Millard Press , n r in t ing , 
W a s h t e n a w Tribune, 

Police Fund 

Weste rn Union, N - P serv­
ices $ .85 

The Athens Press , office 
expense 10.50 

Clyde C. Ker r & Sons, of­
fice expense 4.00 

Geo. Wahr , office expense .70 
Eberbach & Son Co., ma­

ter ia ls , , , 13.86 
E r n s t Bros. Electric Shop, 

mater ia l s 11.47 
Jno . C. Fischer Co., ma­

ter ia ls . . , .40 
P . B. Harding , mater ia l s 2.00 

5.64 Ann Arbor Taxicab & 
Transfer Co., contingen-

29.85 cies 1.05 
Henry S. P ia t t , repa i r s . 10.18 

6.12 City of Ann Arbor Muni­
cipal Garage , M Garage 59.34 

80.00 

10.75 
20.93 

Total $ 114.35 

Police Fund to ta l includ­
ing salaries $2,440.85 

Wa te r Works Fund 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
2.25 office expense $ 

52.80 R. L. Polk & Co., office 
expense 

pr in t ing 20.63 Mar t in Haller, office ex-
Public Heal th Nurs ing 

Association, T. B. work 
Wa^.ht-^naw Abs t rac t Co., 

contingencies 
City of Ann Arbor Muni­

cipal Garage , M. ga rage 
(Eng. Dept.) 

City of Ann Arbor Muni-

48.50 

8.00 

14.12 pense 
15.00 Post Office, office ex­

pense 45.48 
2.50 Mueller Co., mate r ia l s . .. 5,477.25 

Simplex Valve & Meter 
Co., mater ia l s 

Ingersol l -Rand Co., ma­
ter ia ls 

117.95 

X ^ ? l f ' ' n ^ ^ ^ • ^ ^ ' ' ^ ^ ^ 9 . or In ter -Ci ty Trucking Ser-(Heal th Dept.) 23.26 - _ J^^+_;^ i . 
Geo. W. Lutz, repa i r s . . . . 2.00 
R. A. Steward, repai rs , 9.95 

Total $ 983.38 

Contingent Fund total in­
cluding salaries $2,294.35 

vice, mater ia l s 
Neptune Meter Co., ma­

ter ia ls 
All is-Chalmers Mfg. Co., 

mater ia ls 
Sam C. Andres , mater ia l s 
Ann Arbor Implement Co. 

mater ia ls 

9.16 

19.05 

.50 

18.00 

398.09 
4.45 

7.00 



344 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 

The C. A. Sauer Co., ma­
terials 

R. H. Alber, mate r ia l s . . 
Eberbach & So., Co., ma­

terials 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma­

ter ials 
Schumacher Hardware Co. 

mater ia ls 
Staebler Oil Co., mater ia ls 
Michigan Central R. R. 

Co., mater ia ls 
Wate r Works Dept., ma­

terials & expenses . . . . 
Detroit Edison Co., N-P 
service 
Water Works Equipment 

Co., equipment 
Municipal Garage, M Ga­

rage 
Holland, Ackerman & Hol­

land, services 
Detroit Edison Co., serv­

ices 
Wate r Works Dept., on 

wells 

.70 

49.30 

.85 

4.39 

10.00 
5.36 

6.02 

4.04 

1,986.90 

130.50 

76.76 

86.90 

60.00 

38.14 

Total $8,509.46 

L. 
H. 
A. 
A. 
O. 
A. 
E. 

Gerrick, labor $ 57.20 
Maier, labor 80.00 
Jedele, labor 62.40 
Gerstler, labor 62.40 

D. Conger, labor 57.60 
C. Hetsler, labor 4.80 
Mukensturn, labor . . . . 20.00 

Total $ 344.40 
Wate r Works Fund total 

including salaries $9,796.36 

Park Fund 

George Davis, labor $ 54.45 
Ben Foster, labor 48.60 
Andrew Kieman, labor. . 26.13 
Tim McCarthy, labor . . . . 13.50 
Ezra Moore, labor 49.50 
Claude Wyman, labor . . 59.40 

Ayres , Lewis, Norris & 
May, office expense. , . . 

Davis & Ohlinger, ma­
ter ials 

TheHardie Mfg. Co., ma­
ter ials 

City of Ann Arbor Muni­
cipal Garage, M Garage 

1.50 

3.00 

1.71 

31.32 

Total $ 57.24 

Pa rk Fund tota l $ 308.82 

Street Fund 

Philip Adam, labor $ 4.80 
L. G. Bird, labor 63.00 
Otto Blaess, labor 52.80 
Camden Dempsey, labor . . 46.80 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 16.80 
Fred Hanselman, labor. . 57.20 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . 22.75 
Wm. Keppler, labor 52 80 
Samuel Lutz, labor 36.50 
Fred Mahlke, labor 11.20 
James Mason, labor 52.65 
Geo. Menice, labor 54.00 
Michael Morhardt , labor. . 38.00 
Chris. Paul , labor 27.60 
Chris. Pfaus, labor 9.60 
Ar thur Raus, labor . . . . 52.80 
Carl Rehberg, t eam 12 00 
Otto Schantz, labor 46.20 
Carl Seeger, labor 9.60 
John Shanahan, labor ,. . 37.80 
Herman Stoll, labor . . . . 46.80 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor . 8,00 
Fred Ulrich, labor 17.00 
Ike Warner , labor 38 50 
Wm. Waynian, labor , . 17.00 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., t ruck 54.00 
Glen Bucholz, t ruck . . . . 33 75 
Sam Burke, team 20.50 
W. J. Elsifor, t ruck . . . 33.75 
Stanley Mat thews, t ruck 33.75 
Clyde Meabon, t ruck . . . 33.75 
Robert Miller, t ruck 33.75 
Wm. Stra tos , t ruck 67.50 
Jake Young, t eam 12.00 

Total $1,154.95 

Total $ 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 

nr-j ro City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 
'^^^•^^ Dept., N-P services $ 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
19.71 N - P services 

2.43 

3.96 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 345 

The A. G. A. Co., ma- Ann Arbor, Mich., 
t^^^^ls 36.45 ^^^^^ 18, 1929. 

American Railway Ex­
press Co., mate r ia l s . . 2.23 To the Finance Committee of 

The Ann Arbor Railroad ^^^ Common Council, 
Co., mater ia l s 1.44 Gent lemen: 

Ann Arbor Foundry Co. I have examined the foregoing 
mater ia l s 7.80 accounts aga ins t the City of Ann 

The Aust in-Western Road ^^^^^' ^ " ^ ^ hereby certify t h a t 
Machinery Co ma- ^"^^^ ^^^ correct to the best of my 
ter ia ls ' 15 90 knowledge. 

Auto Storage Co., m a - * ^^AAC G. REYNOLDS, 
ter ia ls 6.50 City Clerk. 

California Brush Co., ma­
ter ia ls 97.50 To the Honorable, the Common 

Her t le r Bros., mater ia l s . 70.65 Council, Gent lemen: 

Killin's Gravel Co., m a - Your Finance Committee has 
ter ia ls 4.00 reviewed the foregoing repor t . 

I ra Nevar re , m a t e r i a l s . . 54.55 W a r r a n t s for salaries were drawn 
^^ ^ T. 1 1 March 16, 1929. We recommend 

Wm. H. L. Rohde, ma- t h a t same be approved and t h a t 
te r ia l s 591.60 w a r r a n t s be ordered d rawn for 

Schlenker Hardware Co., foregoing accounts. 
"materials 2.60 H . M . S L A U S O N , 

E. G. Schultz & Son, ma- GEO. J. LUTZ, J r . 
te^^^ls 252.00 E A R L L. S E V E R A N C E , 

Univers i ty of Michigan, Finance Committee. 
mater ia l s 54.50 

City of Ann Arbor Muni­
cipal Garage , M Ga­
rage 674.82 ^ ^, 

T-, J ^ , ,1 . Aid. Slauson moved the adoption 
' ^ . n t ""' ' '^ ' ' ' ^" 294 00 «i' ^^P«^^' ^^^^^ ^ ^ ^ adopted by 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^^^-^^ following vote : Yeas, Aid. Slau-

Wolf & Colvm, repa i rs 47.70 son, Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Har r i s , Draper , 

rr. .^1 G-9 9on (\o Bradley, Severance, Townley, Lutz, 
^"^^* Jt)^,z^u.bo p isher , Pres . Woodbury, 13. Nays , 

none. 
St reet Fund Total $3,375.58 Moved by Aid. Slauson, t ha t the 

reques t of the Board of W a t e r 
R E C A P I T U L A T I O N Commissioners to t r ans fe r $58,-

383.10 from the W a t e r Works 
Contingent $ 2,294.35 ? , V ' ^ ^ ^ ^ / " " ^ ,^^ f"? ' '^^"^^' ' f̂ ^̂ "̂" 

^ • n Works Fund to take care of pay-
^^^® 2,464.50 ii-^e^t of bonds be granted and the 
Police 2,440.85 said sum is hereby t ransfer red . 
Wa te r Works 9,796.36 Adopted by following vote : 
Pa rk 308.82 Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-
g ĵ.̂ g-|- 3 375.58 betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har ­

r is , Draper , Bradley, Severance, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . 

City Funds Total . . . .$20,680.46 Woodbury, 13. Nays , none. 



346 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 

By Aid. Slauson: ings designed for specified uses, 
Resolved, t ha t the Mayor and ^^^ establishing the boundaries of 

City Clerk are hereby directed to distr icts for the said purposes; 
draw a war ran t on the Cemetery Proyidmg for and establishing set 
Sinking Fund in the sum of One ^^'^-j^ lines and providing for the 
thousand, four hundred dollars for violation of said ordinance Passed 
the purchase of City of Ann Ar- Sept 4 1923; Approved Septem­
ber bonds for said sinking fund. ?^ ' ' , ^ ' , , ^^^ ,^ ' ^ T " " / ^ " ! '^u^'^^o^ 

^ . 19, 1925; Amended September 21, 
Adopted by following vote: 1905; Amended November 21, 1927; 

Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul- Amended Augus t 6, 1928; Amend-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- ĝ i October 15, 1928. 
r is , Draper, Bradley, Severance, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . Amendment to Title of Ordinance 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. 

. . . C11 ^ J u-n jy A^ ordinance regula t ing, re -
Ald Slauson presented bill of gtricting and district ing the loca-

Cornehus T. Walker for $5.97, re - ^^^^ ^f residences, t rades , indus-
fund on taxes recommended by ^^^ businesses and the location 
Acting City Treasurer , and moved ^f buildings designed for specified 
tha t bill be allowed and war ran t ^^^^^ ^^^ establishing the boun-
ordered drawn m payment of ^^^^^^ ^f distr icts for the said 
^^^^ ' purposes; establishing height and 

Adopted by following vote: a rea dis t r ic ts ; regula t ing and de-
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul- te rmining the area of yards , courts 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- and other open spaces surrounding 
r is . Draper, Bradley, Severance, buildings; to regula te and limit 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . the density of population; provid-
Woodbuiy, 13. Nays, none. ing for the establishing of set 

back lines and providing a penal ty 
Ordinance Committee for the violation of said ordinance, 

. . . _, passed September 4, 1923; Ap-
Ald. Severance presented an proved September 6, 1923; Amend-

ordinance entitled, 'An ordinance ed J a n u a r y 19, 1925; Amended 
relative to the changing of the September 21, 1925; Amended No-
name o± tha t par t of Brooklyn vember 21, 1927; Amended Augus t 
Avenue, m tlie City of Ann Ar- g 1928; Amended October 15, 1928. 
bor, located between Ferdon Road n,, ^ /-. -n ^ 1 
and Wallingford Road to Her- ^he Common Council of the 
mitage Road. The Common Coun- City of Ann Arbor, Ordain: Which 
cil of the City of Ann Arbor or- ^^^^ given its first reading by ti t le, 
da in :" which was given as first Passed to and given its secoml 
reading by t i t le , passed to and reading and referred to Ordinance 
given its second reading and re- Committee by following vote: 
ferred to Ordinance Committee by "^^^s. Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Slauson betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
Wuerth , Maulbetsch, Graf, All- ^'^^' Draper , Bradley, Severance, 
mendinger, Harr i s , Draper , Brad- Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . 
ley. Severance, Townley, Lutz, Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. 
Fisher, Pres . Woodbury, 13. Nays, Moved by Aid. Severance, t h a t 
none. a public hearing, relative to the 

Aid. Severance presented the fol- Proposed foregoing ordinance, shall 
lowing: An ordinance to amend be held Monday, April 8, 1929, 
an ordinance entitled, *'An ordi- ^'-^^ o'clock p. m. at the Council 
nance regulat ing, res t r ic t ing and Chamber. 
districting the location of resi- Adopted by following vote: 
dences, t rades, industries, busi- Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-
nesses and the location of build- betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har -



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 347 

ris. Draper, Bradley, Severance, from Police budget. 
Townley, Lutz Fisher; Pres. Adopted by following vote: 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none, yeas . Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-

„ , ^ ^ ... betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
Budget Committee ^-^^ Draper, Bradkiy, Siaverance, 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that re- "^^ownley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
quest of Board of Public Works Woodbury, 13. Nays, none, 
to purchase new car for Engineer 
D9pt. be denied at this time and Sewer Committee Report 
that an appropriation for same 
be placed in next budget. ^^ ^^^ Honorable, the Common 

Adopted- by following vote: Council, Gentlemen: 
Yets Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- your Sewer Committee respect-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- f̂ û recommends: 
ris, Draper, Bradley, Severance, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher^ Pres. 1- That lateral sewers be con-
Woodburv, 13. Nays, none. structed on Arbor View Blvd. from 

^, / , 4,1 T ^ 1̂ ^ 1-n Wildwood Ave. to Brierwood St., 
/ l ^ o ^ l ^ / ^^^- ^''^^' ^^^^ ^''^ on Brierwood St. from Linwood 

of $18.00 lor iron guards over ^ve . to Arbor View Blvd., and on 
windows at voting room in Armory LinwoOd Ave. from Brierwood 
be allowed and a warrant for same j ^ ^ ^ ^^ ^^^ ^ ji„^ ^f Westwood 
issued to The Quartermaster Gen- ^^^^^^ ^^^_. Q ^ Boulevard Drive 
eral. State of Michigan. f̂ ^̂  ^^-^ Ŝ _ ^^^^ 4QQ f̂ ^̂ . Q ^ 

Adopted by following vote: all streets in Allmendinger Heights 
Yets, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- Subdivision south of Pauline 
botsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- Blvd.; On Lafayette Road between 
ris. Draper, Bradley, Severance, Highland Road and Lenawee 
Townley, Lutz, Fidher, Ptes. Drive; and on Vinewood Blvd. from 
W'Opdbury, 13. Nays, none. Geddes' Ave. south. 

oved by Aid. Lutz, that the 2. That a storm sewer be con-
alary of City Assessor be fixed at structed on Madison Street from 

$3,200.00 per year beginning July Allen's Creek Drain to First Street 
1, 1929. and from Fourth Street to Sixth 

Adopted by following vote: Street. 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- 3. That the Board of Public 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- Works cause to be prepared planSj 
ris. Draper, BradlJ/ , Severance, specifications and estim.at^es of 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. cost for said lateral and storm 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. sewers, and that the constructi^in 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that re- oi the same is hereby deemed and 
quest of Board of Public W^rks declared to be necessary public 
to purchase 300 feet of sewer rods improvements, 
be granted. Respectfully submitted. 

Adopted by following vote: B. Bradley, Benj. H. Graf, Frank 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- p Harris, Sewer Committee. 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har­
ris, Draper, Bradley, Severance, ^i^_ Harris moved the adoption 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. ^f report, which was adopted by 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. following vote: Yeas, Aid. Slau-

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that the son, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Board lof Police Commissioners be Allmendinger, Harris, Draper, 
authorized to purchase cabinet Bradley^ Severance, Townley, Lutz, 
and guides for finger proof rec- Fisher, Pres. Wofodbury, 13. Nays, 
ords at a cost not to exceed $311.00 none. 



348 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 

Bond & License Committee 
Report 

To the Honorable the Common 
Council, Gentlemen: 

Your Bond & License Committee 
respectfully recommends approval 
of following bond: 

For Erection and Instal lat ion 
of Electric Sign. 

The S. & S. Supply Store, prin­
cipal, 305 Maynard Ct.; The United 
States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 
surety. 

Respectfully submitted, 

B. F . Bradley, B. H. Graf, Bond & 
License Committee. 

Aid. Bradley moved the adoption 
of report , which was adopted by 
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Slau-
sion, Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Hahhis , Draper, 
Bradley, Severance, Townley, Lutz, 
Fisher, Pres . Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, t ha t George 
L. McCollum be appointed Poor 
Commissioner for the year begin­
ning the first Monday in March, 
1929, a t a sa lary of fifty dollars 
per month. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas. Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul­
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har ­
ris , Draper, Bradley, Severance, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . 
Woodbury, 13. Nays , none. 

On motion of Aid. Lutz, the mat ­
te r of appointment of City Physi­
cian was referred to Poor and 
Cemetery Committee. 

By Aid. Slauson: 

Resolved tha t the City Clerk be 
instructed to advertise for bids for 
leasing the land owned by the City 
a t the intersection of N. Division 
and Beakes Street on the foUow^-
ing basis: 

1. For a yearly renta l for a pe­
riod of twenty years with privilege 
of purchasing at the end of tha t 

t ime if the lessee and the City can 
agree upon a price. 

Building or buildings to be erec­
ted upon the land to be made in 
accordance with plans and specifi­
cations. 

a. Furnished by the City Engi ­
neer or 

b. Furnished by the bidder and 
approved by City Engineer . ' 

All buildings to become the 
proper ty of the City if land is not 
purchased by the lessee at expira­
tion of the lease. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul­
betsch, Allmendinger, H a r r i s , 
Draper , Bradley, Severance, Towm-

ley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . Woodbury, 
12. Nays , Aid. Graf, 1. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, t ha t re ­
quest of Board of Public Works 
to purchase new harness for City 
t eam at a cost not to exceed $85.00 
be granted and paid from Street 
Fund. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul­
betsch. Graf, Allmendinger, Har­
ris , Draper , Bradley, Severance, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. 

By Aid. F isher : 

Whereas , an adequate sunnly of 
pure water , which is available to 
all residents , is necessary to pro­
mote the health, prosperi ty and 
progress of any city. 

And whereas, with the present 
distribution system the Wate r De­
par tment is unable to supply water 
with adequate pressure to many 
par t s of the City. 

Now therefore, be it resolved, 
tha t th% Common Council of the 
City of Ann Arbor is in favor of 
the* $325,000.00 bond issue, and be­
lieve tha t it should be voted for 
the best interests of the City.' 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul­
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1929 349 

ris. Draper, Bradley, Severance, cancies for the elections to be held 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, 12. Nays, April 1, 1929: 
Pres. Woodbury, 1. Pi^.^^ ward—L. O, Cushing, T. 

Aid. Slauson made oral report P. Stowe. 
that the Finance Committee had g^^^^^ ward—Herman Miller, 
under con'sideration w e Mayor s 
recommiendation that dwelling on Third ward—E. Edward Lucas, 
city property at 113 N. Fifth Ave. George Effner. 
be removed, and requested further Fourth ward—Edward Schu-
time as property is now under macher, Frank O'Toole. 
lease. Referred back to Finance -^^.e4.'u J O T HT r̂  i 
Committee ^^^^^ ward—George L. McCol-

lum, Mrs. Katherine Kapp. 
A c ^ i ^ c S x l t ^ r e r b ^ Sixth w a r d - H a r r y W. Nichols, 
ized to purchase $3,500.00 of city ^^^^^^, ^^^^^^Z ^f , ^^|^ ^^^ 
bonds for the Market Site Fund ^^yf^ s appointments for Seventh 
from m.oney available in said fund. ^^^^ ^^ confirmed. 

Adopted by following vote: Further, the inspectors of elec-
Yeas: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul- tion of the respective polling places 
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har- be authorized to anpomt not to 
ris, Draper, Bradley, Severance, exceed four clerks and that there 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. shall be no gatekeeper for said 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. elections. 

Mayor Staebler recommended Adopted by following vote: 
that appointment of the following Yeas: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
persons for inspectors \oi election betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har-
fo- the seventh ward to complete ris. Draper, Bradley, Severance, 
the boards: First precinct, Wilbur Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
E. Groat, Mrs. S. Hayes, Lyman Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. 
Hebbard; second precinct, Frank On motion of Aid. Graf, Council 
Davidson, Mrs. Wm. S. Groomes, adjourned. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher, that the j g ^ ^ C G. REYNOLDS, 
following persons be appointed as 
inspectors of election to fill va- City Clerk. 


